

No. 12-236

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Petitioner,

v.

MELISSA CLOER,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF ELIZABETH BIRT
CENTER FOR AUTISM LAW AND ADVOCACY, *et al.*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KEVIN CONWAY
CONWAY, HOMER AND
CHIN-CAPLAN, P.C
16 Shawmut St.
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 695-1990

ROBERT J. KRAKOW*
LAW OFFICE OF
ROBERT J. KRAKOW, P.C
The Woolworth Building
233 Broadway, Suite 2320
New York, NY 10279-2320
(212) 227-0600
rkrakow@krakowlawfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curie

**Counsel of Record*

245946



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .	.1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	.2
ARGUMENT/REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT....	.4
1. Statutory Interpretation Supports Payment of Attorneys’ Fees In Cases Where a Petition is Filed in Good Faith and With Reasonable Basis4
A. Plain Meaning of § 15(e)(1).....	.4
B. Congress Intended to Pay Attorneys’ Fees for Petitions Filed In Good Faith and With Reasonable Basis.....	.6
C. Congress Intended that Petitioners Have the Resources to Compete Against a Formidable Opponent.....	.10
2. The Onset of Symptoms Is Often Subtle and Confusing11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. The Court has Jurisdiction to Award Fees in Untimely Cases	11
CONCLUSION	15
APPENDIX A — LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Althen v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 418 F.3d 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corporation</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	13
<i>Avera v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 515 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Brice v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 240 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	5, 11
<i>Brice v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 358 F.3d 865 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	11, 12
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011)	2, 7
<i>Cedillo v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 617 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Cloer v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 654 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	13
<i>Eberhart v. U.S.</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. U.S.</i> , 457 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	13, 14
<i>Kirkendall v. Dept. of the Army</i> , 479 F.3d 830 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	12
<i>Richlin Security Service Co. v.</i> <i>Michael Chertoff, Sec’y of Homeland Security</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2007 (2008).....	15
<i>Setnes v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 57 Fed. Cl. 175 (USCFC 2003).....	5
<i>Shalala v. Whitecotton</i> , 514 U.S. 268 (1995)	9
<i>Venture Coal Sales Co. v. U.S.</i> , 370 F.3d 1102 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Wilkerson v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 593 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	2, 3

STATUTES AND RULES

The Tucker Act

28 U.S.C. § 2501.....	13, 14
-----------------------	--------

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
The Vaccine Act (located at 42 U.S.C. § 300aa - 1 <i>et. seq.</i>)	
§ 12(d)(2)(A)	6
§ 12(d)(2)(B)	6
§ 15(a)(1)	6
§ 15(a)(2)	6
§ 15(a)(3)	6
§ 15(a)(4)	6
§ 15(e)	14, 15
§ 15(e)(1)	4, 8
§ 15(e)(3)	8
§ 16(a)(2)	4
§ 16(a)(3)	4
§ 22	7
§ 22(a)	6
§ 23	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 99-908, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	7, 8, 9-10
